112 SEP 18 7:10

CARL CO

SENATE

ţ, 1

Car

COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 396

Submitted by the Committee on Electoral Reforms and People's Participation on SEP 1 8 2012

Re: Senate Bill No. 405

Recommending its approval with amendments.

Sponsor: Senator Pimentel III.

MR. PRESIDENT:

The Committee on Electoral Reforms and People's Participation, to which was referred **Senate Bill No. 405**, introduced by Senator Trillanes, entitled:

"AN ACT
PROHIBITING AN ELECTIVE PUBLIC OFFICIAL FROM
RESIGNING FROM HIS ELECTIVE OFFICE TO ACCEPT AN
APPOINTMENT TO ANY GOVERNMENT OFFICE AND
PROVIDING PENALTIES THEREFOR"

has considered the same and has the honor to report it back to the Senate with the recommendation that it be approved with the following amendments:

- 1. On page 1, line 1 capitalize the letter "S" in the word "state" and after the word "to", delete the phrase "maintain inviolate and";
- 2. On page 1, line 3 delete the sentence "An elected official must serve his term of office except when removed for causes recognized under the law.";

- 3. On page 1, line 7 delete the phrase "For purposes of this Act, the following term shall mean:" and replace it with the phrase "AS USED IN THIS ACT:";
- 4. On page 1, line 8 after the phrase "refer to any", delete the phrase "official or officer of the national government, region, province, municipality or city who was elected to any position" and in lieu thereof, insert the phrase "PERSON ELECTED TO ANY NATIONAL, REGIONAL, PROVINCIAL, CITY OR MUNICIPAL POSITION,";
- 5. On page 1, line 12 after the phrase "including a department," delete the article "a";
- 6. On page 1, line 14 after the word "legislative", delete the conjunction "and" with a slash bar "/";
- 7. On page 1, line 15 after the word "colleges," delete the conjunction "and";
- 8. On the same page and line after the word "Constitution", insert the phrase "AND POSITIONS IN AN ACQUIRED ASSET CORPORATION."
- 9. On page 1, line 16 delete the sentence "Positions in an acquired asset corporation are likewise considered as government for purposes of this Act.";
- 10. On page 2, line 2 insert the number one enclosed in parentheses "(1)" before the word "Under";
- 11. On page 2, line 3 after the word "been", delete the punctuation mark "dash" [--] and change it with the punctuation mark "colon" (:);
- 12. On page 2, line 16 delete the word "<u>election</u>" and in lieu thereof, insert the word "**ELECTIVE**".

Respectfully submitted:

AQUILINO "KOKO" L. PIMENTEL III

RAMON "BONG" REVILLA, JR.
Vice-Chairman

MEMBERS:

PANFILO M. LACSON

ANTONIO "SONNY" E TRILLANES IV

EERDINAND R MARCOS, JR.

RALPH G. RECTO

LOREN B. LEGARDA

liet resentions will Arread

SERGIO R. OSMENA III

FRANCIS "CHIZ" G. ESCUDERO

MANNY VILLAR

PIA "COMPANERA" S. CAYETANO

EX- OFFICIO MEMBERS:

JINGGOY EJERCITO-ESTRADA

President Pro Tempore

ENTE C. SOTTO III

Majority Leader

ALAN PETER "COMPANERO" S. CAYETANO

Minority Leader

HON. JUAN PONCE ENRILE

President
Senate of the Philippines
Pasay City